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 Management Report 
 Prepared for the Meeting of the Board of Directors  
 286 Cresthaven - September 12, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 

➢ Agenda 
➢ Management Report 
➢ Annual Schedule 
➢ Contracts/Info 
➢ Financial Statements 
➢ Status Certificate 

 
 
 Property Manager: 
Denise Stimson, Capital Integral Property Management 
 Phone: (613) 722-1232 x114  Fax: (613) 651-0306 
 Email: dstimson@cimanagement.ca 



A G E N D A  
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

 
3. APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES -  June 20, 2018 as July 25th meeting 

was cancelled. 
 

4. FINANCIAL REPORT  
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

6. NEW BUSINESS: 
Barbeque Notice 
Bollards - Burnt 
Pruning of tree - 316 Cresthaven 
Legal - Timberline 
Snow Contract - Specs 
Window Cleaning 
Roof - Karyn’s Unit - Leak 
Basement Windows 
 

7. NEXT MEETING 
 

8. ADJOURNMENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Directors Meeting OCSCC 672 

June 20, 2018 

Chair:​  Denise Stimson 

Present:​ Jeanette Kam, Jim Woodley, Anna Trstenjak 

Regrets:​ Melissa Moffatt 

 

1. Welcome & Announcement Quorum:​ Called to order 6:15 pm 
 

2. Approval of Agenda:​ Motion to approve Agenda by Jeanette & Anna 
 

3. Approval of Minutes of the Board of Directors’ Meeting of last meeting: ​Minutes approved by 
Anna & Jim 

 
4. Managers’ Report: 

 
Denise went over Maintenance that was completed: 

✓ Unit 312 doorbell was replaced to the board’s request: OMS attended 
✓ Unit 248 broken window reported by the board-  problem was found with the seal & 

addressed on May 28​th​, 2018- OMS went to inspect but was not fixed- not complete. 
Board informed Denise the window is breaking/cracking further. 

✓ Unit 312 information updated on file by Mellissa (CIPM) to the board’s request May 24​, 

2018.- Complete 
✓ Carleton parking patrol report ready & attached to the package- Board requested a need 

to change the signs to 2:00 pm registration for 24hour registration. There is limited 
visitor parking due to particular owners parking in visitors for convenience and other the 
rentals next door parking in our visitor parking lot for long periods of time.   The Board 
agrees that if the same offender has had 3 tickets there will be authorization to have the 
car towed to help solve this issue.  Denise will put out a newsletter to other 
management company to give the tenants notice of fines and authorization to tow.  This 
information will also be included in our newsletter. 

✓ Unit 24- water leak caused by burst pipe in the basement ceiling, fixed by OMS at 
owner’s expense.  Denise will check with accountant if the charge back was done. 

✓ Unit 254 & Unit 242 had squirrels in the attic- Direct pest control attended, installed a 
one-way door trap. 

✓ Marie- Eve, unit 272, cleaning contract signed & saved on the drive June 24​th​, 2018- 
Denise will follow up to ensure this was done 

✓ Outstanding snow removal invoice paid June 8​th​, 2018 to Dean Ryan’s. 
 
 
 



Maintenance Ongoing 

● Reserve Fund Study 2018: Andree Ball Keller Engineering- pending, initiated on May 22, 2018- 
This was not accurate.  The condo needs the Reserve Fund done ASAP.  It was originally initiated 
in the Feb. 20,2018 Board meeting (in the minutes).  Denise will expedite the study by having 
the B.O.D members units available, 2 uppers (Anna)318, & (Jeanette) & 1 lower(Jim) 296.  

● Sidewalks re-paving- need to fix pavement from City side walks to steps in front of door of Unit 
286 & fix front of the steps as they are crumbling. 

● Freshco Fence quote- Jeanette will forward the quote to Denise from Dan from Premiere.  
Newsletter-  Waiting on Completion. Denise does not do newsletters.  She will help the Board this 

upcoming newsletter by providing a template for the Board to have for future newsletters. 
The newsletter will include issues disused in May 23, minutes such as parking lot not a 
playground, use sidewalks to walk as to not ruin the grass, after hours criteria for emergency 
& when owner/tenant would be charge back if call doesn’t fall under criteria, hot water 
tanks & AC group quotes as stated in previous minutes (May 23, 2018).  

● No Parking Signs: all 4 signs were received from Western. 
● Parking lot line painting: Quotes will be done from Western Signs and Premier & sent to Denise.  
● Damaged roof caused by high wind: Claim 9002133 (waiting on updates on the roof repairs with 

Diresco, Jeanette is the main contact on file).  The damage is on Building #1 & #2, side #3 facing 
Timberline.  

● New rules regarding outbuilding structures & harassment: The board agreed to hold off of rule 
for outbuilding structure, Diane will get more information from Barb regarding harassment 
policy.  As for the Smoking rule Denise suggested getting a lawyer to ensure no loop holes in the 
wording of the rule.  The Board had questions of who’s responsibly it is to enforce the no 
smoking.  Denise will look into this question.  

● Marie- Eve, cleaner’s expense provided to CI, submitted to David CI controller for refund.  
● Jeanette submitted invoices for address labels for all Condo units for the back of Condo- need 

refund. 
 
Management Decisions/Discussions: 
 

● Tree removal project was delayed-  The board would like to move this forward, J. Carty’s Tree 
Service Ltd. will come June 22, 2018 to complete.  

● Unit 290 has mildew/mould issues.  Denise discussed with Yawar.  Board not responsible for 
mould inside condo.  Denise securing 3 quotes to have whole complex re-caulked from the 
following companies: Dominion, Great Outdoors & Fine Touch.  Jim & Jeanette are securing a 
quote from Diresco.  

Lise requested an inspection from Paramount of Unit 290 without Board direction.  We will not pay for 
invoice.  Jeanette emailed Yawar regarding this situation.  

● Water charges: Updated charges to the 4 units tied up to the irrigation system.  Denise will look 
into device to put on water metre to separate the meters for reading purposes.  

● Kim Peckett, unit 264 was informed of the board’s decision regarding her water bill & is 
requesting refund for previous months.  

 



5. Ratification of decisions make between meetings. 
6. Items Arising from Minutes of last meeting 
7. Monthly financial Report 

 

 

8. Items for discussion: 
*2018* ​Annual Schedule (Jan to Dec 2018) was discussed.  Corrections need to be make; 
May- Year end is Feb 28​th​ not May 31​st​. 
June-Dryer duct cleaning taken off June schedule.  It is owner’s responsibility as previously discussed. 
August- AGM will be Aug Aug 29​th​ as that is 6 months from year end.  Yawar will attend to discuss the 

high increase in CAO fees.  Will be held at Prince of Wales Retirement Home. 
November- will create a draft budget. 
 

9. Items for Board Information: 
The Board went over Contract Summary for OCSCC No. 672.  Denise will update the Summary and may 

corrections need to be make; 
Cleaning- Marie Eve 
Landscaping- Premier 
Snow Removal- TBA 
Roofing- waiting to see what happens with claim 
General Contractors- Great Outdoors 
Irrigation- Premier 
 

10. Other Business: 
● CAO website needs to be corrected; year built is 2003 not 2015, We consist of 42 units 

not 84. 
● Hot water tanks generally have a 15-year life cycle, Owners need to be aware should be 

changed, will include in newsletter, pipes need to be updated as well.  
● AGM must be done by end of Aug.  Board agreed to Aug 29​th​.  Preliminary notice must 

be sent before July 25​th​.  AGM package must be sent to all owners by Aug 9​th​ to ensure 
they receive package by Aug 14​th​.  

● Board still deciding putting out smoking law to owners.  Questions include who will 
enforce none smoking law, could be costly if owners refuse the law.  

● Unit 334 has a hole on balcony wood.  Squirrels are trying to build a home.  Owner will 
contact Denise directly to explain situation.  

● We need an audit.  Denise will look into to see if it was done.  
 

11. Status Certificate Review-​ An example of the new format provided for Board to see. 
 

12. Notice of Next Meeting & Adjournment: ​July 25, 2018, 6:00pm Unit 296.  Thanks Jim! Meeting 
adjourned 8:44pm. 
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2. Budget vs Actuals Comparison- Monthly 
3. Budget vs Actuals Comparison- YTD 
4. Profit and Loss Statement- Monthly 
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6. Accounts Receivable Summary 
7. Accounts Payable Summary 
8. Monthly Transaction List- By Supplier 
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   10. Operating Account Bank Reconciliation 
   11.Operating Account Bank Statement 
 
 
Reserve Reports 

1. Profit and Loss Statement- Monthly 
2. Reserve Fund Bank Reconciliation 
3. Reserve Fund Bank Statement 
4. Profit and Loss Statement- YTD 
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M O N T H L Y​  ​F I N A N C I A L​  R E P O R T​  S U M M A R Y   
O C S C C​ ​6 7 2   

July ​​ ​2 0 1 8    
 
 
 
Revenue 
 
100% of the​ ​condo​ ​fees​​ ​have​ ​been​ ​invoiced in July. 
 
Accounts Receivable Aging Summar​y 
 
240 - Chiasson, Gary & Valerie        ​512.08 -      1- 30 days 
294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt                 ​40.00 -       31- 60 days 
310 - Lewis, Gregory                         25.96 -       91 and over 
294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt                 45.00 -       1-30 days,    259.10    31-60 days 
AMG Property Management Inc     402.56 -       91 days and over  
 
All of the above have been sent emails requesting monies and will be followed 
up. 
 

          ​Expenses 
 
Utilities are trending below budget.​  
Water and sewer are lower as the irrigation system was just started. Repairs are 
required and therefore, a part of the irrigation system has been turned off.  More 
accurate numbers should be reflected in the August 2018 financials. 
 
 
Contracts 
 
Waste management currently on budget. 
 
Below budget for landscaping, as a higher amount was allocated in the budget 
line. 
 
Over budget in Pest control as budget was not allocated to it. 
 
Snow removal is over budget due to the payment settlement for Chris Callows. 
The original cost was to be $3,277.00 however, settlement was agree upon for 
$2,500.00. 
 

https://www.cimanagement.ca/
https://www.cimanagement.ca/
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General Repairs & Maintenance 
 
General Repairs and Maintenance are over budget for the month of July.  This is 
due to an emergency after hours call at 240 Cresthaven for a water leak.  This is a 
unit owner chargeback. 
 
 
Administrative & Professional Expenses 
 

           Over budget due to legal settlement for snow plowing 
 

Conclusion:  
 
The corporation is in a good position for the fiscal year. 

https://www.cimanagement.ca/
https://www.cimanagement.ca/


Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 08:58 AM GMT-7   1/2

OCSCC #672
BUDGET VS. ACTUALS: 2018/19 - FY19 P&L

July 2018

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

4000 Income

4001 Condo Fees 12,199.41 12,199.00 0.41 100.00 %

4030 Parking Space Rental 170.00 250.00 -80.00 68.00 %

4032 NSF fees charged to customers 45.00 45.00

4037 Misc. Income 200.00 113.00 87.00 176.99 %

Total 4000 Income 12,614.41 12,562.00 52.41 100.42 %

Total Income $12,614.41 $12,562.00 $52.41 100.42 %

Cost of Goods Sold

4500 Contribution to Reserve Fund 3,633.42 3,633.00 0.42 100.01 %

Total Cost of Goods Sold $3,633.42 $3,633.00 $0.42 100.01 %

GROSS PROFIT $8,980.99 $8,929.00 $51.99 100.58 %

Expenses

5000 Utilities

5020 Hydro 465.67 540.00 -74.33 86.24 %

5030 Water & Sewer 103.73 596.00 -492.27 17.40 %

Total 5000 Utilities 569.40 1,136.00 -566.60 50.12 %

5400 Contracts

5415 Waste management 200.00 217.00 -17.00 92.17 %

5465 Landscaping 749.85 1,667.00 -917.15 44.98 %

5470 Snow Removal -777.00 0.00 -777.00

5475 Pest Control 333.35 333.35

Total 5400 Contracts 506.20 1,884.00 -1,377.80 26.87 %

5500 General Repairs & Maintenance

5426 Parking monitor security expense 113.00 113.00

5503 General Repairs & Maint 716.43 1,083.00 -366.57 66.15 %

5504 Emergency Calls 512.08 42.00 470.08 1,219.24 %

5516 Plumbing R&M 83.00 -83.00

5518 Window Cleaning 0.00 0.00

5520 Electrical R&M 42.00 -42.00

Total 5500 General Repairs & Maintenance 1,341.51 1,250.00 91.51 107.32 %

5800 Administrative & Professional Expenses

5801 Property Management Fees 1,877.57 1,878.00 -0.43 99.98 %

5805 CAO Fees 48.00 -48.00

5810 Office Expenses 40.00 -40.00

5812 Bank Charges 31.03 42.00 -10.97 73.88 %

5813 Property Taxes 139.64 25.00 114.64 558.56 %

5815 Miscellaneous Expenses 42.00 -42.00

5830 Insurance Expense/General & Liability 
Insurance

1,045.89 1,053.17 -7.28 99.31 %

5833 Legal and Audit 1,294.54 0.00 1,294.54

Total 5800 Administrative & Professional 
Expenses

4,388.67 3,128.17 1,260.50 140.30 %

Total Expenses $6,805.78 $7,398.17 $ -592.39 91.99 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $2,175.21 $1,530.83 $644.38 142.09 %



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 08:58 AM GMT-7   2/2

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

NET INCOME $2,175.21 $1,530.83 $644.38 142.09 %



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 08:57 AM GMT-7   1/2

OCSCC #672
BUDGET VS. ACTUALS: 2018/19 - FY19 P&L

March - July, 2018

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

4000 Income

4001 Condo Fees 60,435.03 60,995.00 -559.97 99.08 %

4030 Parking Space Rental 800.00 1,250.00 -450.00 64.00 %

4032 NSF fees charged to customers 45.00 45.00

4037 Misc. Income 368.19 565.00 -196.81 65.17 %

Total 4000 Income 61,648.22 62,810.00 -1,161.78 98.15 %

Total Income $61,648.22 $62,810.00 $ -1,161.78 98.15 %

Cost of Goods Sold

4500 Contribution to Reserve Fund 18,165.42 18,165.00 0.42 100.00 %

Total Cost of Goods Sold $18,165.42 $18,165.00 $0.42 100.00 %

GROSS PROFIT $43,482.80 $44,645.00 $ -1,162.20 97.40 %

Expenses

5000 Utilities

5020 Hydro 2,138.86 2,700.00 -561.14 79.22 %

5030 Water & Sewer 312.04 2,980.00 -2,667.96 10.47 %

Total 5000 Utilities 2,450.90 5,680.00 -3,229.10 43.15 %

5400 Contracts

5415 Waste management 712.41 1,085.00 -372.59 65.66 %

5465 Landscaping 2,921.24 5,001.00 -2,079.76 58.41 %

5470 Snow Removal 7,974.60 6,666.00 1,308.60 119.63 %

5475 Pest Control 666.70 666.70

Total 5400 Contracts 12,274.95 12,752.00 -477.05 96.26 %

5500 General Repairs & Maintenance

5426 Parking monitor security expense 565.00 565.00

5503 General Repairs & Maint 6,494.02 5,415.00 1,079.02 119.93 %

5504 Emergency Calls 613.78 210.00 403.78 292.28 %

5516 Plumbing R&M 415.00 -415.00

5518 Window Cleaning 3,379.00 -3,379.00

5520 Electrical R&M 210.00 -210.00

5560 Additional Landscaping Expense 754.84 754.84

Total 5500 General Repairs & Maintenance 8,427.64 9,629.00 -1,201.36 87.52 %

5800 Administrative & Professional Expenses

5801 Property Management Fees 9,420.92 9,390.00 30.92 100.33 %

5805 CAO Fees 689.26 240.00 449.26 287.19 %

5810 Office Expenses 1,278.38 200.00 1,078.38 639.19 %

5812 Bank Charges 183.35 210.00 -26.65 87.31 %

5813 Property Taxes 266.67 125.00 141.67 213.34 %

5815 Miscellaneous Expenses 210.00 -210.00

5830 Insurance Expense/General & Liability 
Insurance

5,229.45 5,265.85 -36.40 99.31 %

5833 Legal and Audit 2,294.54 5,000.00 -2,705.46 45.89 %

Total 5800 Administrative & Professional 
Expenses

19,362.57 20,640.85 -1,278.28 93.81 %

Total Expenses $42,516.06 $48,701.85 $ -6,185.79 87.30 %



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 08:57 AM GMT-7   2/2

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

NET OPERATING INCOME $966.74 $ -4,056.85 $5,023.59 -23.83 %

NET INCOME $966.74 $ -4,056.85 $5,023.59 -23.83 %



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:00 AM GMT-7   1/1

OCSCC #672
PROFIT AND LOSS

July 2018

TOTAL

INCOME

4000 Income

4001 Condo Fees 12,199.41

4030 Parking Space Rental 170.00

4032 NSF fees charged to customers 45.00

4037 Misc. Income 200.00

Total 4000 Income 12,614.41

Total Income 12,614.41

COST OF GOODS SOLD

4500 Contribution to Reserve Fund 3,633.42

Total Cost of Goods Sold 3,633.42

GROSS PROFIT 8,980.99

EXPENSES

5000 Utilities

5020 Hydro 465.67

5030 Water & Sewer 103.73

Total 5000 Utilities 569.40

5400 Contracts

5415 Waste management 200.00

5465 Landscaping 749.85

5470 Snow Removal -777.00

5475 Pest Control 333.35

Total 5400 Contracts 506.20

5500 General Repairs & Maintenance

5426 Parking monitor security expense 113.00

5503 General Repairs & Maint 716.43

5504 Emergency Calls 512.08

Total 5500 General Repairs & Maintenance 1,341.51

5800 Administrative & Professional Expenses

5801 Property Management Fees 1,877.57

5812 Bank Charges 31.03

5813 Property Taxes 139.64

5830 Insurance Expense/General & Liability Insurance 1,045.89

5833 Legal and Audit 1,294.54

Total 5800 Administrative & Professional Expenses 4,388.67

Total Expenses 6,805.78

PROFIT $2,175.21



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:03 AM GMT-7   1/1

OCSCC #672
BALANCE SHEET
As of July 31, 2018

TOTAL

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalent

1010 Operating Account 6,170.02

1020 Reserve Account 55,927.41

1030 1030 Bank of Montreal -404.67

Total Cash and Cash Equivalent 61,692.76

Accounts Receivable (A/R)

1100 Accounts Receivable 1,263.40

Total Accounts Receivable (A/R) 1,263.40

1200 Due to/from -24,904.60

1300 Prepaid expenses 7,321.23

Total Current Assets 45,372.79

Non-current Assets

1016 Investments 268,000.00

Total Non Current Assets 268,000.00

Total Assets $313,372.79

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable (A/P)

2000 Accounts Payable 5,728.86

Total Accounts Payable (A/P) 5,728.86

2005 Accrued Liabilities 12,109.73

2500 Due to/from Operating -24,904.60

Total Current Liabilities -7,066.01

Non-current Liabilities

2006 Accrued liabilities- reserve 28,747.20

Total Non-current Liabilities 28,747.20

Total Liabilities 21,681.19

Equity

2040 Opening Balance Equity 22,746.34

2050 Equity- Reserve Fund 246,876.51

Retained Earnings 34,092.14

Profit for the year -12,023.39

Total Equity 291,691.60

Total Liabilities and Equity $313,372.79



  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:04 AM GMT-7   1/1

OCSCC #672
A/R AGING SUMMARY

As of July 31, 2018

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND 
OVER

TOTAL

294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 40.00 $40.00

306 - Burgess & Fowler 40.00 $40.00

310 - Lewis, Gregory 25.96 $25.96

322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 45.00 259.10 $304.10

AMG Property Management Inc 402.56 $402.56

Parking 1 9.15 9.15 65.75 $84.05

Parking 2 9.15 9.15 73.30 $91.60

Parking 3 9.15 9.15 73.41 $91.71

Parking 4 9.15 9.15 73.41 $91.71

Parking 5 9.15 9.15 73.41 $91.71

TOTAL $45.00 $304.85 $125.75 $0.00 $787.80 $1,263.40



  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:13 AM GMT-7   1/1

OCSCC #672
A/P AGING SUMMARY

As of July 31, 2018

CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND 
OVER

TOTAL

10424161 Canada Inc. o/a OMS 512.08 $512.08

9495100 Canada Inc. 50.85 $50.85

AMG PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC. 135.49 $135.49

Carleton Parking Management 339.00 $339.00

Extermination Direct Pest Control 333.35 333.35 $666.70

Hydro- 260 Cresthaven PL 126.54 $126.54

Hydro- 264 Cresthaven PL 83.47 41.60 $125.07

Hydro- 288 Cresthaven PL 79.73 $79.73

Hydro- 312 Cresthaven PL 51.13 $51.13

InfraResto Corp 3,592.27 $3,592.27

Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras 50.00 $50.00

TOTAL $512.08 $383.35 $4,266.49 $0.00 $566.94 $5,728.86



  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:06 AM GMT-7   1/2

OCSCC #672
TRANSACTION LIST BY  SUPPLIER

July 2018

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE # POSTING MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT AMOUNT

10424161 Canada Inc. o/a OMS

01-07-
2018

Bill 317 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 512.08

17-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-2 Yes 1010 Operating Account -962.84

26-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-3 Yes 1010 Operating Account -310.57

9673261 Canada Inc.

27-07-
2018

Bill 18-SC-149153 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 2,500.00

27-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8758-0 Yes 1010 Operating Account -2,500.00

31-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) Yes 0.00

CI Property Management

01-07-
2018

Bill Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 1,877.57

03-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) Yes 1010 Operating Account -1,877.57

17-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-4 Yes 1010 Operating Account -385.10

City of Ottawa Revenue Branch

06-07-
2018

Bill REM10028 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 139.64

24-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) RBCX-2138 Yes 1010 Operating Account -266.67

Extermination Direct Pest Control

24-07-
2018

Bill 3611 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 333.35

Fine Touch Renovations

26-07-
2018

Purchase Order 1001 No 2000 Accounts Payable 28,747.20

Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras

12-07-
2018

Bill JUNE27JULY242018 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 150.00

17-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-1 Yes 1010 Operating Account -350.00

25-07-
2018

Bill Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 50.00

Nutri-Lawn IR

17-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-5 Yes 1010 Operating Account -754.84

Paramount Door and Window Service Inc.

24-07- Bill 5121 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 546.93
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DATE TRANSACTION TYPE # POSTING MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT AMOUNT

2018

26-07-
2018

Bill 5089 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 169.50

26-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-2 Yes 1010 Operating Account -716.43

PREMIER PROPERTY SERVICES

24-07-
2018

Bill 2018-2859 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 749.85

26-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-1 Yes 1010 Operating Account -2,921.24

TESOTA Paralegal In Trust

01-07-
2018

Bill 2447 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 794.54

01-07-
2018

Bill COVLETJUN302018 Yes 2000 Accounts Payable 500.00

17-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-3 Yes 1010 Operating Account -794.54

19-07-
2018

Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8756 Yes 1010 Operating Account -500.00



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:07 AM GMT-7   1/7

OCSCC #672
GENERAL LEDGER

July 2018

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE # NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

1010 Operating Account

Beginning Balance 11,163.58

03-07-2018 Payment 324 - Jaclyn Spencer 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 11,407.07

03-07-2018 Payment 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 1100 Accounts Receivable $50.00 11,457.07

03-07-2018 Deposit ECHEQUE DEPOSIT 4037 Income:Misc. Income $200.00 11,657.07

03-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) CI Property Management 2000 Accounts Payable $ -1,877.57 9,779.50

03-07-2018 Payment 242 - MacDonald, Brad & 
Smyth, Mike

1100 Accounts Receivable $299.10 10,078.60

03-07-2018 Payment 292 - Mostert, Kalyn 1100 Accounts Receivable $283.49 10,362.09

03-07-2018 Payment 296 -Woodley, James Allan 1100 Accounts Receivable $283.49 10,645.58

03-07-2018 Payment 318 - Trstenjak, Anna 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 10,913.83

03-07-2018 Payment 278 - Stewart, Richard & 
Andrea

1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 11,182.08

03-07-2018 Payment 306 - Burgess & Fowler 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 11,450.33

03-07-2018 Payment 310 - Lewis, Gregory 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 11,718.58

03-07-2018 Payment 274 - Lafontaine, Monique 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 11,986.83

03-07-2018 Payment 270 - Caissie, Marcia 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 12,245.93

03-07-2018 Payment 314 - Gauthier, Claude 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 12,505.03

03-07-2018 Payment 326 - Gemmell, Colleen 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 12,764.13

03-07-2018 Payment 250 - Davidson, James 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 13,023.23

03-07-2018 Payment Fontaine, Charles & Courtney 
(290)

1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 13,282.33

03-07-2018 Payment 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 13,541.43

03-07-2018 Payment 246 - Lavergne, Julie Helene 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 13,800.53

03-07-2018 Payment 334 -Wilson, Krista 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 14,059.63

03-07-2018 Payment 266 - Soucy, Lindsey 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 14,318.73

03-07-2018 Payment 258 -Yevgenty Zhukov 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 14,577.83

03-07-2018 Payment 330 -Stewart, Gaye c/o 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 14,836.93

03-07-2018 Payment 262 - Gauthier, Serge 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 15,096.03

03-07-2018 Payment 286 - Kam, Jeanette 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 15,355.13

03-07-2018 Payment 302 - Mahdi, Stephen 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 15,614.23

03-07-2018 Payment 282 - Ha, Anbien & Ma, Yen 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 15,873.33

03-07-2018 Payment 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 16,132.43

03-07-2018 Payment 254 - Trottier, Julien 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 16,391.53

03-07-2018 Payment 298 - Moffatt, Melissa 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 16,650.63

03-07-2018 Payment 304 - Lafontaine, Sherry 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 16,903.27

03-07-2018 Payment 308 - Dominic Beausoleil 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 17,155.91

03-07-2018 Payment 300 -McMullen, John & Jeff 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 17,408.55

03-07-2018 Payment 276 - Kushnir, Ludmila 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 17,661.19

03-07-2018 Payment 280 -Saleh,M & Menard, J 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 17,913.83

03-07-2018 Payment 252 - Corriveau, Sylvie 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 18,157.32

03-07-2018 Payment 320 -Bulla, Rosanna 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 18,400.81

03-07-2018 Payment 248 - Nagy, Gabrielle 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 18,644.30

03-07-2018 Payment 272 - Poitras, Marie-Eve 
Bertrand

1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 18,887.79

03-07-2018 Payment 240 - Chiasson, Gary & Valerie 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 19,131.28

03-07-2018 Payment 312 - 2513076 Ontario Inc. 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 19,374.77

03-07-2018 Payment 268 -Duncan, Shannon 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 19,618.26

03-07-2018 Payment 328 - Newell, Karyn 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 19,861.75

03-07-2018 Payment 256 - Binette, Patricia E. 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 20,105.24

03-07-2018 Payment 316 - Ozdemir, Meral 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 20,348.73

03-07-2018 Payment 260 - Shirley, Ken 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 20,592.22

03-07-2018 Payment 288 - Emery, Beatrice 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 20,835.71

03-07-2018 Payment 264 - Peckitt, Kim 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 21,079.20

03-07-2018 Payment 332 -Sow, Jason 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 21,322.69

03-07-2018 Payment 244 - Iaconis, Anthony 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 21,566.18

03-07-2018 Payment 284 -Dimarino, David 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 21,809.67

04-07-2018 Expense ACCOUNT TRANSFER 
ACTR4818500032

4500 Contribution to Reserve 
Fund

$ -3,633.42 18,176.25

05-07-2018 Cheque Expense NSF 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 1100 Accounts Receivable $ -259.10 17,917.15

06-07-2018 Expense ACTIVITY FEE 5812 Administrative & 
Professional Expenses:Bank 
Charges

$ -26.23 17,890.92

06-07-2018 Expense ACTIVITY FEE 5812 Administrative & 
Professional Expenses:Bank 
Charges

$ -3.60 17,887.32

10-07-2018 Expense ACCOUNT TRANSFER 
ACTR4819100022

2500 Due to/from Operating $ -1,255.07 16,632.25

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-5 Nutri-Lawn IR 2000 Accounts Payable $ -754.84 15,877.41

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-2 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a 
OMS

2000 Accounts Payable $ -962.84 14,914.57

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-3 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust 2000 Accounts Payable $ -794.54 14,120.03

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-4 CI Property Management 2000 Accounts Payable $ -385.10 13,734.93

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-1 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras 2000 Accounts Payable $ -350.00 13,384.93

19-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8756 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust 2000 Accounts Payable $ -500.00 12,884.93

24-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) RBCX-2138 City of Ottawa Revenue Branch 2000 Accounts Payable $ -266.67 12,618.26

26-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-1 PREMIER PROPERTY 
SERVICES

2000 Accounts Payable $ -2,921.24 9,697.02
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26-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-2 Paramount Door and Window 
Service Inc.

2000 Accounts Payable $ -716.43 8,980.59

26-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-3 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a 
OMS

2000 Accounts Payable $ -310.57 8,670.02

27-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8758-0 9673261 Canada Inc. 2000 Accounts Payable $ -2,500.00 6,170.02

Total for 1010 Operating Account $ -4,993.56

1020 Reserve Account

Beginning Balance 50,978.23

04-07-2018 Deposit DEPOSIT INTEREST 6002 Interest income for 
reserve

$61.89 51,040.12

04-07-2018 Deposit ACCOUNT TRANSFER 672 
RFT

6001 Contribution from 
operating

$3,633.42 54,673.54

06-07-2018 Expense ACTIVITY FEE 5812 Administrative & 
Professional Expenses:Bank 
Charges

$ -1.20 54,672.34

10-07-2018 Deposit ACCOUNT TRANSFER 672 
Due To Res

1200 Due to/from $1,255.07 55,927.41

Total for 1020 Reserve Account $4,949.18

1030 1030 Bank of Montreal

Beginning Balance -404.67

Total for 1030 1030 Bank of Montreal

1100 Accounts Receivable

Beginning Balance 913.55

01-07-2018 Invoice 1742 320 -Bulla, Rosanna 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 1,157.04

01-07-2018 Invoice 1735 304 - Lafontaine, Sherry 4001 Income:Condo Fees $252.64 1,409.68

01-07-2018 Invoice 1730 Parking 2 4001 Income:Condo Fees $9.15 1,418.83

01-07-2018 Invoice 1723 248 - Nagy, Gabrielle 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 1,662.32

01-07-2018 Invoice 1716 Parking 5 4001 Income:Condo Fees $9.15 1,671.47

01-07-2018 Invoice 1763 278 - Stewart, Richard & 
Andrea

4001 Income:Condo Fees $268.25 1,939.72

01-07-2018 Invoice 1758 Parking 3 4001 Income:Condo Fees $9.15 1,948.87

01-07-2018 Invoice 1762 314 - Gauthier, Claude 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 2,207.97

01-07-2018 Invoice 1757 326 - Gemmell, Colleen 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 2,467.07

01-07-2018 Invoice 1750 272 - Poitras, Marie-Eve 
Bertrand

4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 2,710.56

01-07-2018 Invoice 1743 242 - MacDonald, Brad & 
Smyth, Mike

-Split- $299.10 3,009.66

01-07-2018 Invoice 1736 308 - Dominic Beausoleil 4001 Income:Condo Fees $252.64 3,262.30

01-07-2018 Invoice 1731 240 - Chiasson, Gary & Valerie 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 3,505.79

01-07-2018 Invoice 1724 250 - Davidson, James 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 3,764.89

01-07-2018 Invoice 1717 312 - 2513076 Ontario Inc. 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 4,008.38

01-07-2018 Invoice 1751 276 - Kushnir, Ludmila 4001 Income:Condo Fees $252.64 4,261.02

01-07-2018 Invoice 1744 256 - Binette, Patricia E. 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 4,504.51

01-07-2018 Invoice 1737 316 - Ozdemir, Meral 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 4,748.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1732 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 5,007.10

01-07-2018 Invoice 1725 260 - Shirley, Ken 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 5,250.59

01-07-2018 Invoice 1718 Parking 1 4001 Income:Condo Fees $9.15 5,259.74

01-07-2018 Invoice 1754 Fontaine, Charles & Courtney 
(290)

4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 5,518.84

01-07-2018 Invoice 1747 Parking 4 4001 Income:Condo Fees $9.15 5,527.99

01-07-2018 Invoice 1740 292 - Mostert, Kalyn -Split- $283.49 5,811.48

01-07-2018 Invoice 1728 300 -McMullen, John & Jeff 4001 Income:Condo Fees $252.64 6,064.12

01-07-2018 Invoice 1721 268 -Duncan, Shannon 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 6,307.61

01-07-2018 Invoice 1714 328 - Newell, Karyn 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 6,551.10

01-07-2018 Invoice 1765 258 -Yevgenty Zhukov 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 6,810.20

01-07-2018 Invoice 1755 330 -Stewart, Gaye c/o 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 7,069.30

01-07-2018 Invoice 1748 262 - Gauthier, Serge 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 7,328.40

01-07-2018 Invoice 1741 310 - Lewis, Gregory 4001 Income:Condo Fees $268.25 7,596.65

01-07-2018 Invoice 1734 286 - Kam, Jeanette 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 7,855.75

01-07-2018 Invoice 1729 302 - Mahdi, Stephen 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 8,114.85

01-07-2018 Invoice 1722 282 - Ha, Anbien & Ma, Yen 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 8,373.95

01-07-2018 Invoice 1715 332 -Sow, Jason 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 8,617.44

01-07-2018 Invoice 1760 246 - Lavergne, Julie Helene 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 8,876.54

01-07-2018 Invoice 1753 288 - Emery, Beatrice 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 9,120.03

01-07-2018 Invoice 1746 334 -Wilson, Krista 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 9,379.13

01-07-2018 Invoice 1739 266 - Soucy, Lindsey 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 9,638.23

01-07-2018 Invoice 1727 296 -Woodley, James Allan -Split- $283.49 9,921.72

01-07-2018 Invoice 1720 264 - Peckitt, Kim 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 10,165.21

01-07-2018 Invoice 1713 306 - Burgess & Fowler 4001 Income:Condo Fees $268.25 10,433.46

01-07-2018 Invoice 1764 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 4030 Income:Parking Space 
Rental

$50.00 10,483.46

01-07-2018 Invoice 1759 244 - Iaconis, Anthony 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 10,726.95

01-07-2018 Invoice 1752 284 -Dimarino, David 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 10,970.44

01-07-2018 Invoice 1745 324 - Jaclyn Spencer 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 11,213.93

01-07-2018 Invoice 1738 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 11,473.03

01-07-2018 Invoice 1733 280 -Saleh,M & Menard, J 4001 Income:Condo Fees $252.64 11,725.67

01-07-2018 Invoice 1726 274 - Lafontaine, Monique 4001 Income:Condo Fees $268.25 11,993.92

01-07-2018 Invoice 1719 254 - Trottier, Julien 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 12,253.02

01-07-2018 Invoice 1712 298 - Moffatt, Melissa 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 12,512.12

01-07-2018 Invoice 1761 252 - Corriveau, Sylvie 4001 Income:Condo Fees $243.49 12,755.61

01-07-2018 Invoice 1756 318 - Trstenjak, Anna 4001 Income:Condo Fees $268.25 13,023.86

01-07-2018 Invoice 1749 270 - Caissie, Marcia 4001 Income:Condo Fees $259.10 13,282.96

03-07-2018 Payment 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 13,023.86



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:07 AM GMT-7   3/7

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE # NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

03-07-2018 Payment 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 1010 Operating Account $ -50.00 12,973.86

03-07-2018 Payment 324 - Jaclyn Spencer 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 12,730.37

03-07-2018 Payment 284 -Dimarino, David 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 12,486.88

03-07-2018 Payment 242 - MacDonald, Brad & 
Smyth, Mike

1010 Operating Account $ -299.10 12,187.78

03-07-2018 Payment 292 - Mostert, Kalyn 1010 Operating Account $ -283.49 11,904.29

03-07-2018 Payment 296 -Woodley, James Allan 1010 Operating Account $ -283.49 11,620.80

03-07-2018 Payment 318 - Trstenjak, Anna 1010 Operating Account $ -268.25 11,352.55

03-07-2018 Payment 278 - Stewart, Richard & 
Andrea

1010 Operating Account $ -268.25 11,084.30

03-07-2018 Payment 306 - Burgess & Fowler 1010 Operating Account $ -268.25 10,816.05

03-07-2018 Payment 310 - Lewis, Gregory 1010 Operating Account $ -268.25 10,547.80

03-07-2018 Payment 274 - Lafontaine, Monique 1010 Operating Account $ -268.25 10,279.55

03-07-2018 Payment 270 - Caissie, Marcia 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 10,020.45

03-07-2018 Payment 314 - Gauthier, Claude 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 9,761.35

03-07-2018 Payment 326 - Gemmell, Colleen 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 9,502.25

03-07-2018 Payment 250 - Davidson, James 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 9,243.15

03-07-2018 Payment Fontaine, Charles & Courtney 
(290)

1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 8,984.05

03-07-2018 Payment 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 8,724.95

03-07-2018 Payment 246 - Lavergne, Julie Helene 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 8,465.85

03-07-2018 Payment 334 -Wilson, Krista 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 8,206.75

03-07-2018 Payment 266 - Soucy, Lindsey 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 7,947.65

03-07-2018 Payment 258 -Yevgenty Zhukov 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 7,688.55

03-07-2018 Payment 330 -Stewart, Gaye c/o 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 7,429.45

03-07-2018 Payment 262 - Gauthier, Serge 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 7,170.35

03-07-2018 Payment 286 - Kam, Jeanette 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 6,911.25

03-07-2018 Payment 302 - Mahdi, Stephen 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 6,652.15

03-07-2018 Payment 282 - Ha, Anbien & Ma, Yen 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 6,393.05

03-07-2018 Payment 254 - Trottier, Julien 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 6,133.95

03-07-2018 Payment 298 - Moffatt, Melissa 1010 Operating Account $ -259.10 5,874.85

03-07-2018 Payment 304 - Lafontaine, Sherry 1010 Operating Account $ -252.64 5,622.21

03-07-2018 Payment 308 - Dominic Beausoleil 1010 Operating Account $ -252.64 5,369.57

03-07-2018 Payment 300 -McMullen, John & Jeff 1010 Operating Account $ -252.64 5,116.93

03-07-2018 Payment 276 - Kushnir, Ludmila 1010 Operating Account $ -252.64 4,864.29

03-07-2018 Payment 280 -Saleh,M & Menard, J 1010 Operating Account $ -252.64 4,611.65

03-07-2018 Payment 252 - Corriveau, Sylvie 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 4,368.16

03-07-2018 Payment 320 -Bulla, Rosanna 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 4,124.67

03-07-2018 Payment 248 - Nagy, Gabrielle 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 3,881.18

03-07-2018 Payment 272 - Poitras, Marie-Eve 
Bertrand

1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 3,637.69

03-07-2018 Payment 240 - Chiasson, Gary & Valerie 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 3,394.20

03-07-2018 Payment 312 - 2513076 Ontario Inc. 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 3,150.71

03-07-2018 Payment 268 -Duncan, Shannon 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 2,907.22

03-07-2018 Payment 328 - Newell, Karyn 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 2,663.73

03-07-2018 Payment 256 - Binette, Patricia E. 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 2,420.24

03-07-2018 Payment 316 - Ozdemir, Meral 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 2,176.75

03-07-2018 Payment 260 - Shirley, Ken 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 1,933.26

03-07-2018 Payment 288 - Emery, Beatrice 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 1,689.77

03-07-2018 Payment 264 - Peckitt, Kim 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 1,446.28

03-07-2018 Payment 332 -Sow, Jason 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 1,202.79

03-07-2018 Payment 244 - Iaconis, Anthony 1010 Operating Account $ -243.49 959.30

05-07-2018 Cheque Expense NSF 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. July PAP for condo fees 
returned for insufficient funds

1010 Operating Account $259.10 1,218.40

31-07-2018 Invoice 1820 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 4032 Income:NSF fees 
charged to customers

$45.00 1,263.40

Total for 1100 Accounts Receivable $349.85

1200 Due to/from

Beginning Balance -24,904.60

10-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 30 4 of 10 transfer to reserve bank 
account to repay for annual 
insurance policy

-Split- $1,255.07 -23,649.53

10-07-2018 Deposit ACCOUNT TRANSFER 672 
Due To Res

1020 Reserve Account $ -1,255.07 -24,904.60

Total for 1200 Due to/from $0.00

1300 Prepaid expenses

Beginning Balance 8,367.12

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 53 to set up prepaid monthly 
expense

-Split- $ -1,045.89 7,321.23

Total for 1300 Prepaid expenses $ -1,045.89

1016 Investments

Beginning Balance 268,000.00

Total for 1016 Investments

2000 Accounts Payable

Beginning Balance 13,022.20

01-07-2018 Bill CI Property Management 5801 Administrative & 
Professional 
Expenses:Property 
Management Fees

$1,877.57 14,899.77

01-07-2018 Bill 2447 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust 5833 Administrative & 
Professional Expenses:Legal 
and Audit

$794.54 15,694.31

01-07-2018 Bill 317 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a 5504 General Repairs & $512.08 16,206.39
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OMS Maintenance:Emergency Calls

01-07-2018 Bill COVLETJUN302018 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust 5833 Administrative & 
Professional Expenses:Legal 
and Audit

$500.00 16,706.39

03-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) CI Property Management 1010 Operating Account $ -1,877.57 14,828.82

06-07-2018 Bill REM10028 City of Ottawa Revenue Branch 5813 Administrative & 
Professional 
Expenses:Property Taxes

$139.64 14,968.46

12-07-2018 Bill JUNE27JULY242018 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras -Split- $150.00 15,118.46

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-3 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust 1010 Operating Account $ -794.54 14,323.92

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-2 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a 
OMS

1010 Operating Account $ -962.84 13,361.08

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-4 CI Property Management 1010 Operating Account $ -385.10 12,975.98

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-1 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras 1010 Operating Account $ -350.00 12,625.98

17-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8753-5 Nutri-Lawn IR 1010 Operating Account $ -754.84 11,871.14

19-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8756 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust 1010 Operating Account $ -500.00 11,371.14

24-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) RBCX-2138 City of Ottawa Revenue Branch 1010 Operating Account $ -266.67 11,104.47

24-07-2018 Bill 5121 Paramount Door and Window 
Service Inc.

5503 General Repairs & 
Maintenance:General Repairs 
& Maint

$546.93 11,651.40

24-07-2018 Bill 2018-2859 PREMIER PROPERTY 
SERVICES

5465 Contracts:Landscaping $749.85 12,401.25

24-07-2018 Bill 3611 Extermination Direct Pest 
Control

5475 Contracts:Pest Control $333.35 12,734.60

25-07-2018 Bill Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras 5415 Contracts:Waste 
management

$50.00 12,784.60

26-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-1 PREMIER PROPERTY 
SERVICES

1010 Operating Account $ -2,921.24 9,863.36

26-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-3 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a 
OMS

1010 Operating Account $ -310.57 9,552.79

26-07-2018 Bill 5089 Paramount Door and Window 
Service Inc.

5503 General Repairs & 
Maintenance:General Repairs 
& Maint

$169.50 9,722.29

26-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8757-2 Paramount Door and Window 
Service Inc.

1010 Operating Account $ -716.43 9,005.86

27-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) FCN_8758-0 9673261 Canada Inc. 1010 Operating Account $ -2,500.00 6,505.86

27-07-2018 Bill 18-SC-149153 9673261 Canada Inc. 5470 Contracts:Snow Removal $2,500.00 9,005.86

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 58 To reverse March invoice as 
contract disputed and settled in 
court

-Split- $ -3,277.00 5,728.86

31-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) 9673261 Canada Inc. -Split- 5,728.86

Total for 2000 Accounts Payable $ -7,293.34

2005 Accrued Liabilities

Beginning Balance 11,427.33

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 56R to set up June accruals -Split- $ -1,182.42 10,244.91

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 56R to set up June accruals -Split- $ -113.00 10,131.91

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 59 to set up July accruals -Split- $1,977.82 12,109.73

Total for 2005 Accrued Liabilities $682.40

2500 Due to/from Operating

Beginning Balance -24,904.60

10-07-2018 Expense ACCOUNT TRANSFER 
ACTR4819100022

1010 Operating Account $ -1,255.07 -26,159.67

10-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 30 4 of 10 transfer to reserve bank 
account to repay for annual 
insurance policy

-Split- $1,255.07 -24,904.60

Total for 2500 Due to/from Operating $0.00

2006 Accrued liabilities- reserve

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 59 to set up July accruals -Split- $28,747.20 28,747.20

Total for 2006 Accrued liabilities- reserve $28,747.20

2040 Opening Balance Equity

Beginning Balance 22,746.34

Total for 2040 Opening Balance Equity

2050 Equity- Reserve Fund

Beginning Balance 246,876.51

Total for 2050 Equity- Reserve Fund

Retained Earnings

Beginning Balance 34,092.14

Total for Retained Earnings

4000 Income

4001 Condo Fees

Beginning Balance 48,235.62

01-07-2018 Invoice 1739 266 - Soucy, Lindsey Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 48,494.72

01-07-2018 Invoice 1727 296 -Woodley, James Allan Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 48,738.21

01-07-2018 Invoice 1720 264 - Peckitt, Kim Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 48,981.70

01-07-2018 Invoice 1713 306 - Burgess & Fowler Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 49,249.95

01-07-2018 Invoice 1759 244 - Iaconis, Anthony Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 49,493.44

01-07-2018 Invoice 1752 284 -Dimarino, David Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 49,736.93

01-07-2018 Invoice 1745 324 - Jaclyn Spencer Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 49,980.42

01-07-2018 Invoice 1738 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 50,239.52

01-07-2018 Invoice 1733 280 -Saleh,M & Menard, J Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 50,492.16

01-07-2018 Invoice 1726 274 - Lafontaine, Monique Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 50,760.41

01-07-2018 Invoice 1719 254 - Trottier, Julien Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 51,019.51

01-07-2018 Invoice 1712 298 - Moffatt, Melissa Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 51,278.61



Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:07 AM GMT-7   5/7

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE # NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

01-07-2018 Invoice 1761 252 - Corriveau, Sylvie Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 51,522.10

01-07-2018 Invoice 1756 318 - Trstenjak, Anna Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 51,790.35

01-07-2018 Invoice 1749 270 - Caissie, Marcia Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 52,049.45

01-07-2018 Invoice 1742 320 -Bulla, Rosanna Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 52,292.94

01-07-2018 Invoice 1735 304 - Lafontaine, Sherry Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 52,545.58

01-07-2018 Invoice 1730 Parking 2 Monthly parking fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $9.15 52,554.73

01-07-2018 Invoice 1723 248 - Nagy, Gabrielle Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 52,798.22

01-07-2018 Invoice 1716 Parking 5 Monthly parking fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $9.15 52,807.37

01-07-2018 Invoice 1763 278 - Stewart, Richard & 
Andrea

Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 53,075.62

01-07-2018 Invoice 1758 Parking 3 Monthly parking fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $9.15 53,084.77

01-07-2018 Invoice 1762 314 - Gauthier, Claude Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 53,343.87

01-07-2018 Invoice 1757 326 - Gemmell, Colleen Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 53,602.97

01-07-2018 Invoice 1750 272 - Poitras, Marie-Eve 
Bertrand

Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 53,846.46

01-07-2018 Invoice 1743 242 - MacDonald, Brad & 
Smyth, Mike

Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 54,105.56

01-07-2018 Invoice 1736 308 - Dominic Beausoleil Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 54,358.20

01-07-2018 Invoice 1731 240 - Chiasson, Gary & Valerie Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 54,601.69

01-07-2018 Invoice 1724 250 - Davidson, James Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 54,860.79

01-07-2018 Invoice 1717 312 - 2513076 Ontario Inc. Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 55,104.28

01-07-2018 Invoice 1751 276 - Kushnir, Ludmila Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 55,356.92

01-07-2018 Invoice 1744 256 - Binette, Patricia E. Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 55,600.41

01-07-2018 Invoice 1737 316 - Ozdemir, Meral Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 55,843.90

01-07-2018 Invoice 1732 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 56,103.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1725 260 - Shirley, Ken Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 56,346.49

01-07-2018 Invoice 1718 Parking 1 Monthly parking fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $9.15 56,355.64

01-07-2018 Invoice 1754 Fontaine, Charles & Courtney 
(290)

Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 56,614.74

01-07-2018 Invoice 1747 Parking 4 Monthly parking fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $9.15 56,623.89

01-07-2018 Invoice 1740 292 - Mostert, Kalyn Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 56,867.38

01-07-2018 Invoice 1728 300 -McMullen, John & Jeff Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $252.64 57,120.02

01-07-2018 Invoice 1721 268 -Duncan, Shannon Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 57,363.51

01-07-2018 Invoice 1714 328 - Newell, Karyn Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 57,607.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1765 258 -Yevgenty Zhukov Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 57,866.10

01-07-2018 Invoice 1755 330 -Stewart, Gaye c/o Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 58,125.20

01-07-2018 Invoice 1748 262 - Gauthier, Serge Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 58,384.30

01-07-2018 Invoice 1741 310 - Lewis, Gregory Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $268.25 58,652.55

01-07-2018 Invoice 1734 286 - Kam, Jeanette Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 58,911.65

01-07-2018 Invoice 1729 302 - Mahdi, Stephen Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 59,170.75

01-07-2018 Invoice 1722 282 - Ha, Anbien & Ma, Yen Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 59,429.85

01-07-2018 Invoice 1715 332 -Sow, Jason Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 59,673.34

01-07-2018 Invoice 1760 246 - Lavergne, Julie Helene Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 59,932.44

01-07-2018 Invoice 1753 288 - Emery, Beatrice Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $243.49 60,175.93

01-07-2018 Invoice 1746 334 -Wilson, Krista Monthly Condo fees 1100 Accounts Receivable $259.10 60,435.03

Total for 4001 Condo Fees $12,199.41

4030 Parking Space Rental

Beginning Balance 630.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1764 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt Monthly parking rental - #50 1100 Accounts Receivable $50.00 680.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1743 242 - MacDonald, Brad & 
Smyth, Mike

Monthly parking rental 1100 Accounts Receivable $40.00 720.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1740 292 - Mostert, Kalyn Monthly rental of parking spot 
#14

1100 Accounts Receivable $40.00 760.00

01-07-2018 Invoice 1727 296 -Woodley, James Allan Monthly parking rental 1100 Accounts Receivable $40.00 800.00

Total for 4030 Parking Space Rental $170.00

4032 NSF fees charged to customers

31-07-2018 Invoice 1820 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. Administration fee RE July PAP 
returned for insufficient funds

1100 Accounts Receivable $45.00 45.00

Total for 4032 NSF fees charged to customers $45.00

4037 Misc. Income

Beginning Balance 168.19

03-07-2018 Deposit ECHEQUE DEPOSIT 1010 Operating Account $200.00 368.19

Total for 4037 Misc. Income $200.00

Total for 4000 Income $12,614.41

4500 Contribution to Reserve Fund

Beginning Balance 14,532.00

04-07-2018 Expense ACCOUNT TRANSFER 
ACTR4818500032

1010 Operating Account $3,633.42 18,165.42

Total for 4500 Contribution to Reserve Fund $3,633.42

5000 Utilities

5020 Hydro

Beginning Balance 1,673.19

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 56R to set up June accruals -Split- $ -871.24 801.95

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 59 to set up July accruals -Split- $1,336.91 2,138.86

Total for 5020 Hydro $465.67

5030 Water & Sewer

Beginning Balance 208.31

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 56R to set up June accruals -Split- $ -311.18 -102.87

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 59 to set up July accruals -Split- $414.91 312.04

Total for 5030 Water & Sewer $103.73

Total for 5000 Utilities $569.40

5400 Contracts
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DATE TRANSACTION TYPE # NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE

5415 Waste management

Beginning Balance 512.41

12-07-2018 Bill JUNE27JULY242018 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras removal of refuse from site July 
18(for the period July 11 July 
17)

2000 Accounts Payable $50.00 562.41

12-07-2018 Bill JUNE27JULY242018 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras removal of refuse from site July 
4(for the period June 27- July 
3)

2000 Accounts Payable $50.00 612.41

12-07-2018 Bill JUNE27JULY242018 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras removal of refuse from site July 
11(for the period July 4- July 
10)

2000 Accounts Payable $50.00 662.41

25-07-2018 Bill Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras removal of refuse from site 2000 Accounts Payable $50.00 712.41

Total for 5415 Waste management $200.00

5465 Landscaping

Beginning Balance 2,171.39

24-07-2018 Bill 2018-2859 PREMIER PROPERTY 
SERVICES

Monthly landscape 
maintenance- July 2018

2000 Accounts Payable $749.85 2,921.24

Total for 5465 Landscaping $749.85

5470 Snow Removal

Beginning Balance 8,751.60

27-07-2018 Bill 18-SC-149153 9673261 Canada Inc. Acceptance of Offer to Settle - 
Ontario Superior Court of 
Justice

2000 Accounts Payable $2,500.00 11,251.60

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 58 To reverse March invoice as 
contract disputed and settled in 
court

-Split- $ -3,277.00 7,974.60

Total for 5470 Snow Removal $ -777.00

5475 Pest Control

Beginning Balance 333.35

24-07-2018 Bill 3611 Extermination Direct Pest 
Control

Squirrels - Inspection (original 
invoice date June 25 2018)

2000 Accounts Payable $333.35 666.70

Total for 5475 Pest Control $333.35

Total for 5400 Contracts $506.20

5500 General Repairs & Maintenance

5426 Parking monitor security expense

Beginning Balance 452.00

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 56R to set up June accruals -Split- $ -113.00 339.00

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 59 to set up July accruals -Split- $226.00 565.00

Total for 5426 Parking monitor security expense $113.00

5503 General Repairs & Maint

Beginning Balance 5,777.59

24-07-2018 Bill 5121 Paramount Door and Window 
Service Inc.

remove failed sealed unit and 
supply and install new sealed 
unit 33 5/8 x 33 3/8 energy 
advantage (invoice date June 
25 2018)
argon 3mm glass clear H 
326.50
time and travel 1.5 x 105

2000 Accounts Payable $546.93 6,324.52

26-07-2018 Bill 5089 Paramount Door and Window 
Service Inc.

Inspection and written report 
with pictures sent separately-
(invoice date June 13 2018)

2000 Accounts Payable $169.50 6,494.02

Total for 5503 General Repairs & Maint $716.43

5504 Emergency Calls

Beginning Balance 101.70

01-07-2018 Bill 317 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a 
OMS

Custom Service After hours On 
Site
original invoice date June 14 
2018)

2000 Accounts Payable $512.08 613.78

Total for 5504 Emergency Calls $512.08

5560 Additional Landscaping Expense

Beginning Balance 754.84

Total for 5560 Additional Landscaping Expense

Total for 5500 General Repairs & Maintenance $1,341.51

5800 Administrative & Professional Expenses

5801 Property Management Fees

Beginning Balance 7,543.35

01-07-2018 Bill CI Property Management monthly management fees 2000 Accounts Payable $1,877.57 9,420.92

Total for 5801 Property Management Fees $1,877.57

5805 CAO Fees

Beginning Balance 689.26

Total for 5805 CAO Fees

5810 Office Expenses

Beginning Balance 1,278.38

Total for 5810 Office Expenses

5812 Bank Charges

Beginning Balance 152.32

06-07-2018 Expense ACTIVITY FEE 1020 Reserve Account $1.20 153.52

06-07-2018 Expense ACTIVITY FEE 1010 Operating Account $3.60 157.12

06-07-2018 Expense ACTIVITY FEE 1010 Operating Account $26.23 183.35

Total for 5812 Bank Charges $31.03

5813 Property Taxes
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Beginning Balance 127.03

06-07-2018 Bill REM10028 City of Ottawa Revenue Branch PROPERTY TAX 2000 Accounts Payable $139.64 266.67

Total for 5813 Property Taxes $139.64

5830 Insurance Expense/General & Liability Insurance

Beginning Balance 4,183.56

01-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 53 to set up prepaid monthly 
expense

-Split- $1,045.89 5,229.45

Total for 5830 Insurance Expense/General & Liability Insurance $1,045.89

5833 Legal and Audit

Beginning Balance 1,000.00

01-07-2018 Bill COVLETJUN302018 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust Matter 2036 - 9673261 Canada 
Inc v. CCC 672 (original bill 
date June 30th 2018)

2000 Accounts Payable $500.00 1,500.00

01-07-2018 Bill 2447 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust Matter 2036 - 9673261 Canada 
Inc v. CCC 672

2000 Accounts Payable $794.54 2,294.54

Total for 5833 Legal and Audit $1,294.54

Total for 5800 Administrative & Professional Expenses $4,388.67

6102 Building Interior R&M

Beginning Balance 2,649.85

Total for 6102 Building Interior R&M

6190 Reserve- General Repairs

31-07-2018 Journal Entry JE 59 to set up July accruals -Split- $28,747.20 28,747.20

Total for 6190 Reserve- General Repairs $28,747.20

6001 Contribution from operating

Beginning Balance 14,532.00

04-07-2018 Deposit ACCOUNT TRANSFER 672 
RFT

1020 Reserve Account $3,633.42 18,165.42

Total for 6001 Contribution from operating $3,633.42

6002 Interest income for reserve

Beginning Balance 179.61

04-07-2018 Deposit DEPOSIT INTEREST 1020 Reserve Account $61.89 241.50

Total for 6002 Interest income for reserve $61.89

Not Specified

31-07-2018 Bill Payment (Cheque) 9673261 Canada Inc. 2000 Accounts Payable

Total for Not Specified



-17,517.22

OCSCC #672

1010 Operating Account, Period Ending 31-07-2018
 

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 08-08-2018

Reconciled by: Jen Walker

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary CAD

Statement beginning balance 11,163.58
Cheques and payments cleared (17) -17,517.22
Deposits and other credits cleared (50) 12,523.66
Statement ending balance 6,170.02
 
Register balance as of 31-07-2018 6,170.02
Cleared transactions after 31-07-2018 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 31-07-2018 -3,362.81
Register balance as of 08-08-2018 2,807.21

Details

Cheques and payments cleared (17)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)

03-07-2018 Bill Payment CI Property Management -1,877.57
04-07-2018 Expense -3,633.42
05-07-2018 Cheque NSF 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. -259.10
06-07-2018 Expense -3.60
06-07-2018 Expense -26.23
10-07-2018 Expense -1,255.07
17-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8753-2 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a OMS -962.84
17-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8753-1 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras -350.00
17-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8753-3 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust -794.54
17-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8753-5 Nutri-Lawn IR -754.84
17-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8753-4 CI Property Management -385.10
19-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8756 TESOTA Paralegal In Trust -500.00
24-07-2018 Bill Payment RBCX-2138 City of Ottawa Revenue Branch -266.67
26-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8757-1 PREMIER PROPERTY SERVI… -2,921.24
26-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8757-3 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a OMS -310.57
26-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8757-2 Paramount Door and Window … -716.43
27-07-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8758-0 9673261 Canada Inc. -2,500.00

Total

Deposits and other credits cleared (50)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)

03-07-2018 Receive Payment 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 50.00
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 324 - Jaclyn Spencer 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 284 -Dimarino, David 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 244 - Iaconis, Anthony 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 332 -Sow, Jason 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 264 - Peckitt, Kim 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 288 - Emery, Beatrice 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 260 - Shirley, Ken 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 316 - Ozdemir, Meral 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 256 - Binette, Patricia E. 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 328 - Newell, Karyn 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 268 -Duncan, Shannon 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 312 - 2513076 Ontario Inc. 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 240 - Chiasson, Gary & Valerie 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 272 - Poitras, Marie-Eve Bertra… 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 248 - Nagy, Gabrielle 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 320 -Bulla, Rosanna 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 252 - Corriveau, Sylvie 243.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 280 -Saleh,M & Menard, J 252.64
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 276 - Kushnir, Ludmila 252.64
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 300 -McMullen, John & Jeff 252.64
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 308 - Dominic Beausoleil 252.64
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 304 - Lafontaine, Sherry 252.64
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 298 - Moffatt, Melissa 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 254 - Trottier, Julien 259.10



12,523.66

-3,362.81

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 322 - Jeevakumar, K. & S. 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 282 - Ha, Anbien & Ma, Yen 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 302 - Mahdi, Stephen 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 286 - Kam, Jeanette 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 262 - Gauthier, Serge 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 330 -Stewart, Gaye c/o 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 258 -Yevgenty Zhukov 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 266 - Soucy, Lindsey 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 334 -Wilson, Krista 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 246 - Lavergne, Julie Helene 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 294 - Nathan Mittelstaedt 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment Fontaine, Charles & Courtney (… 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 250 - Davidson, James 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 326 - Gemmell, Colleen 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 314 - Gauthier, Claude 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 270 - Caissie, Marcia 259.10
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 274 - Lafontaine, Monique 268.25
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 310 - Lewis, Gregory 268.25
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 306 - Burgess & Fowler 268.25
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 278 - Stewart, Richard & Andrea 268.25
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 318 - Trstenjak, Anna 268.25
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 296 -Woodley, James Allan 283.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 292 - Mostert, Kalyn 283.49
03-07-2018 Receive Payment 242 - MacDonald, Brad & Smyt… 299.10
03-07-2018 Deposit 200.00

Total

Additional Information

Uncleared cheques and payments after 31-07-2018

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)

01-08-2018 Bill Payment CI Property Management -1,877.57
03-08-2018 Cheque NSF 320 -Bulla, Rosanna -243.49
03-08-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8759-3 Marie-Eve Bertrand Poitras -7.90
03-08-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8759-4 10424161 Canada Inc. o/a OMS -512.08
03-08-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8759-1 Extermination Direct Pest Control -666.70
03-08-2018 Bill Payment FCN_8759-2 Jeanette Kam -55.07

Total
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OTTAWA-CARLETON STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION
OPERATING

C/O CAPITAL CONCIERGE
904 LADY ELLEN PL
OTTAWA ON K1Z 5L5

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
P.O. BOX 6011 STATION A
MONTREAL QC H3C 3B8
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Business Account Statement

June 29, 2018 to July 31, 2018

Account Summary for this Period

Business Current Account

Royal Bank of Canada
90 SPARKS ST, OTTAWA, ON K1P 5T6

Opening balance on June 29, 2018 $11,163.58

Total deposits & credits (2) + 12,523.66

Total cheques & debits (10) - 17,517.22

Closing balance on July 31, 2018 = $6,170.02

Account number: 00006 107-388-1

How to reach us:
Please contact your RBC Banking representative or call

1-800-Royal®2-0
(1-800-769-2520)

www.rbcroyalbank.com/business

Account Activity Details

Date Description Cheques & Debits ($) Deposits & Credits ($) Balance ($)

Opening balance 11,163.58

03 Jul Direct Payment (PAD's) service total
GRADS5092610000 12,323.66 23,487.24

eCheque deposit 13770 200.00

Misc Payment CAPITAL INTEGRA
Management Fees 1,877.57 21,809.67

04 Jul Account transfer ACTR4818500032 3,633.42 18,176.25

05 Jul Pre-authorised payment returns
GRADS5092610000 259.10 17,917.15

06 Jul Activity fee 3.60

Activity fee 26.23 17,887.32

10 Jul Account transfer ACTR4819100022 1,255.07 16,632.25

18 Jul Direct Deposits (PDS) service total
GRADS1185110000 3,247.32 13,384.93

Have your business needs changed? We can help.

Let us help identify opportunities to take your
business to the next level, whether it's making your
cash flow cycle more efficientor helping to set the
stage for future growth. Your account manager
would be pleased to help, or call an RBCBusiness
Advisor at 1-800-769-2520.



Business Account Statement
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June 29, 2018 to July 31, 2018
Account number: 00006 107-388-1

Account Activity Details - continued

Date Description Cheques & Debits ($) Deposits & Credits ($) Balance ($)

19 Jul19 Jul Direct Deposits (PDS) service total
GRADS1185110000 500.00 12,884.93

24 Jul Bill payment - 2138 OTTAWA-TAX 266.67 12,618.26

27 Jul Direct Deposits (PDS) service total
GRADS1185110000 6,448.24 6,170.02

Closing balance 6,170.02

Account Fees: $29.83

Important Account Information

RBC Business Advisors are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Our team of business advisors are available whenever you need them.

Call us at 1-800-769-2520 for:

• Business account transaction information
• Credit and debit card processing solutions
• Your nearest ATM or Night Deposit location
• Help with your personal banking needs
• And more

Please check this Account Statement without delay and advise us of any error or omission within 45 days of the statement date.
An image included on this Account Statement does not indicate that a cheque has been successfully processed as of the statement date.
Please retain this statement for your records. Additional copies will be subject to a nominal fee.
®Registered trademarks of Royal Bank of Canada.
Royal Bank of Canada GST Registration Number: R105248165.
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Accrual Basis  Monday, August 13, 2018 09:01 AM GMT-7   1/1

OCSCC #672
PROFIT AND LOSS

July 2018

TOTAL

EXPENSES

6190 Reserve- General Repairs 28,747.20

Total Expenses 28,747.20

OTHER INCOME

6001 Contribution from operating 3,633.42

6002 Interest income for reserve 61.89

Total Other Income 3,695.31

PROFIT $ -25,051.89
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OCSCC #672
PROFIT AND LOSS

March - July, 2018

TOTAL

EXPENSES

6102 Building Interior R&M 2,649.85

6190 Reserve- General Repairs 28,747.20

Total Expenses 31,397.05

OTHER INCOME

6001 Contribution from operating 18,165.42

6002 Interest income for reserve 241.50

Total Other Income 18,406.92

PROFIT $ -12,990.13



-1.20

4,950.38

77.88

OCSCC #672

1020 Reserve Account, Period Ending 31-07-2018
 

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 08-08-2018

Reconciled by: Jen Walker

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary CAD

Statement beginning balance 50,978.23
Cheques and payments cleared (1) -1.20
Deposits and other credits cleared (3) 4,950.38
Statement ending balance 55,927.41
 
Register balance as of 31-07-2018 55,927.41
Cleared transactions after 31-07-2018 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 31-07-2018 77.88
Register balance as of 08-08-2018 56,005.29

Details

Cheques and payments cleared (1)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)

06-07-2018 Expense -1.20

Total

Deposits and other credits cleared (3)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)

04-07-2018 Deposit 3,633.42
04-07-2018 Deposit 61.89
10-07-2018 Deposit 1,255.07

Total

Additional Information

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 31-07-2018

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (CAD)

02-08-2018 Deposit 77.88

Total
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ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
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Business Account Statement

June 29, 2018 to July 31, 2018

Account Summary for this Period

Business Current Account

Royal Bank of Canada
90 SPARKS ST, OTTAWA, ON K1P 5T6

Opening balance on June 29, 2018 $50,978.23

Total deposits & credits (3) + 4,950.38

Total cheques & debits (1) - 1.20

Closing balance on July 31, 2018 = $55,927.41

Account number: 00006 107-821-1

How to reach us:
Please contact your RBC Banking representative or call

1-800-Royal®2-0
(1-800-769-2520)

www.rbcroyalbank.com/business

Account Activity Details

Date Description Cheques & Debits ($) Deposits & Credits ($) Balance ($)

Opening balance 50,978.23

03 Jul Deposit interest 61.89 51,040.12

04 Jul Account transfer 672 RFT 3,633.42 54,673.54

06 Jul Activity fee 1.20 54,672.34

10 Jul Account transfer 672 Due To Res 1,255.07 55,927.41

Closing balance 55,927.41

Deposit Interest Earned: $61.89 Account Fees: $1.20

Have your business needs changed? We can help.

Let us help identify opportunities to take your
business to the next level, whether it's making your
cash flow cycle more efficientor helping to set the
stage for future growth. Your account manager
would be pleased to help, or call an RBCBusiness
Advisor at 1-800-769-2520.
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June 29, 2018 to July 31, 2018
Account number: 00006 107-821-1

Important Account Information

RBC Business Advisors are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Our team of business advisors are available whenever you need them.

Call us at 1-800-769-2520 for:

• Business account transaction information
• Credit and debit card processing solutions
• Your nearest ATM or Night Deposit location
• Help with your personal banking needs
• And more

Please check this Account Statement without delay and advise us of any error or omission within 45 days of the statement date.
An image included on this Account Statement does not indicate that a cheque has been successfully processed as of the statement date.
Please retain this statement for your records. Additional copies will be subject to a nominal fee.
®Registered trademarks of Royal Bank of Canada.
Royal Bank of Canada GST Registration Number: R105248165.



MANAGEMENT REPORT 
A  
The Following Represents Issues as of September 10, 2018 
ITEMS FOR BOARD INFORMATION  
 
1. 248 Broken Window This has been repaired 
2. Reserve Fund Study This is in progress 

 
3. Sidewalk Repaving Quotations requested from Central Paving, Provost Paving and        

Canada Paving. Central paving has provided a quotation,        
however the other two companies have informed me that they          
are too busy to do the pathways this year and will not provide a              
quotation.  Central Paving -  
 

4. Freshco Fencing Great Outdoors will be providing a quotation for        
repair/replacement. If this cannot be completed this year, a snow          
fence will be placed​.  
  

5. Damaged Roof due to 
high wind. 

The insurance company was under the impression that the roofs 
were repaired.  According to the president, the roofs will not be 
repaired until October.  PM to follow up with the roofing company 
for clarification. 
 

6. Newsletter  The newsletter is currently being prepared by the PM.  This is a 
one time preparation, moving forward, the board of directors will 
be preparing the outgoing newsletters. 

7.  308 Eavestrough The eavestrough on the Electrical box must be moved to the 
other side. 

8.  Parking Lot Line 
Painting 

This has been completed. 

9. Carleton Parking - 
Visitor parking patrol 

This is now on a 24 hour patrol.  The parking signs will be 
rectified by Western Signs.  

10. Rear Step Repairs Great Outdoors will be replacing all the rear steps to pressure 
treated wood - 2 x 10’s.  This will be completed before snow 
arrives.  Great Outdoors will also be providing a quotation for anti 
slip material to be placed on the wooden steps.(this was not 
included in the initial step replacement quotation) 

11. Balcony Repairs 
units 298, 318 and 334 

The balconies are currently being quoted.  Depending on the cost 
of the current materials, and pressure treated wood, the board 
will decide which option will be done. 

12. Water charges for 
unit 260, 264, 308 and 
312 

Past invoices have been provided to Jeanette Kam to determine 
cost of water. 

13. Caulking Project The caulking of all doors, windows and vents will be performed 
by Finetouch and will commence during the week of Sept 10, 
2018. 
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14. Unit 290 Cresthaven - 
legal suit. 

Davidson Houle Allen are currently handling this.  PM to provide 
an update at the upcoming board meeting. 

15. Spiders A work order has been sent to Direct Pest Control to spray all 8 
entrances for spiders and remove any webbing. 

16. Marijuana Ruling Requested a draft from Davidson Houle Allen - not yet received. 
17. 296 Cresthaven - 

Bulging Exterior Wall 
The Contractor will address at the same time as the balcony at 
298 is replaced. 

 
 
 
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/QUOTES FOR APPROVAL 
 
 
STATUS CERTIFICATES ISSUED 

- N/A 
 
 

 
2018  ANNUAL SCHEDULE  
  
JANUARY 
Insurance renewal for March 
 
FEBRUARY 
Feb 28 - Fiscal Year End 
 
MARCH 
Secure Landscaping Contract  
 
APRIL  

Inspect Winter Damage 
Spring Inspection 
Spring Newsletter Prepare 
 
MAY 
Clean Exterior Windows 
Sweep Parking / Line Painting 
Start Audit 
AGM to be scheduled 
 
JUNE 
 
JULY 
AGM Pre Notice preparation 
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AUGUST 
AGM Notice preparation 
AGM - Aug 29 
 
SEPTEMBER  
Secure Snow Removal Contract  
 
OCTOBER  
 
NOVEMBER 
Create Draft Budget 
 
DECEMBER 
 
 
 

CORPORATION INFO SCHEDULE 
A  
 
Last Reserve Study  - In progress 
Year End  - February 28   
Insurance  - Affiliated Property Group 
Auditor  - ​McCay Duff 
Last AGM  - Aug 29  

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AS OF LAST AGM 
 
Position Name Address Phone 
TBD 

Jeanette Kam 613-440-0916 
jeanettekam@g
mail.com 

TBD 
Karyn Newell 613-404-4880 c 

karyn.newell@li
ve.ca 

TBD 
Colleen Gemmell 613-299-2993 

colleen.gemmell
@theroyal.ca 

TBD 
Dominic Beausoleil 613-606-6248 

dominic.beausol
eil@hotmail.com 

TBD 

Marie-Eve Bertrand 
613-899-2810 

mariebertrandpo
itras@icloud.co
m 
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President       2018 -  
Vice-President       2018 - 
Treasurer       2018 - 
Secretary       2018 - 
Director-at-Large       2018 - 
 
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
OCSCC No. 672 

 

CONTRACT SUPPLIER EXPIRATION 
PHONE 
NUMBER/NOTES 

Cleaning/Garbage Marie - Eve  613-852-1561 

Landscaping Premier   

Plumbing & Sewers Candor 
Plumbing 

 613-744-4369 

Snow Removal  Up for Tender 
in 2018 

 

Roofing  Up for Tender 
in 2018 

 

Electrical  DanCan  613-741-4070 

General Contractor Great Outdoors 
- Rick Guindon 

 613-978-2651 

Irrigation Nutri-Lawn  613-739-3399 

Caulking Finetouch  613-794-1736 
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AGREEMENT FOR PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICE 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT made this______day of ____, 20____. 
 
 
BETWEEN: 

 
             ​OCSCC 672   

Hereinafter called the “CORPORATION” 
 

AND 
 

CARLETON PARKING MANAGEMENT 
DIVISION OF 136845 CANADA LTD. 

Hereinafter called the “MANAGER” 
 
 

WHEREAS the Manager is in the business of providing parking control services 
to the owners of the property.  And whereas, the Corporation is desirous of retaining the 
Manager to provide such services. 
 

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESS that the Manager will provide at and for 
the cost of $120.00 per month for minimum of 20 patrols per month which are done at the 
discretion of the Manager; i.e. (24/7) which may be done any day during the week, 
including weekends;  Price does not include H.S.T.  The Corporation further covenants 
and agrees to pay the Manager one month in advance.  Terms:  Net 30 Days 2% Monthly 
(24% Yearly) on overdue accounts. 
 

Registrations for visitor parking for periods of no more than three days in a seven 
day period will be taken by the Manager twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week. 
Registrations for extended visitor parking must be authorized by the Corporation, who 
will in turn register them with the Manager. 
 

The Manager agrees to provide the following services during these patrols only: 
Vehicles will be warned, ticketed and/or towed for the following offenses when 
improperly or illegally parked on your property: 

 
a) failure to register vehicle in visitor parking 24/7.; 
b) Parking on lawn area. 

 
c) vehicle occupying more than one parking space; 
d) vehicle parked on roadway; 
e) portion of vehicle obstructing roadway; 
f)  parking a vehicle with an expired validation sticker or no license plates 
g) performing mechanical work on a vehicle  
h) obstructing work crew ex. snow removal, paving, line painting, sweeping etc. 

(visitor parking only); 



i) parking in a space reserved for the physically disabled without a permit; 
j) unauthorized parking in a reserved parking space 
k) RESIDENT or any unauthorized vehicle parked in visitor parking  
l) vehicles larger than ½ ton on the property. 
m) any vehicle parking on the property for more than 3 days in a 7 day period 

will be considered to be a resident vehicle and will not be permitted to park in 
visitor parking at any time. 

n) vehicles not moving for snow removal in all spaces once a month (optional) 
o) monitor all parking spaces for expired plates and or no plates once a month 

(optional) 
p) Monitoring all second car parking spaces (PM must supply updated list of all 

vacant spots.) 
 

 
Vehicles parked in reserved parking areas in violation of items “g”, “h”, “i” and 

“j” are not monitored by the Manager.  If any of these offenses occur, it is the 
responsibility of the Corporation to notify the Manager in writing whether they are to be 
WARNED, TICKETED OR ​TOWED​ when possible. 
 

In a situation where a vehicle has parked more than three nights in a seven day 
period., said vehicle is subject to a WARNING (over registration warning i.e. their 
parking privileges have been revoked and may only be reinstated by the Corporation), 
and/or TICKETED. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Three tickets must be issued within a six-month period before a vehicle 
can be towed.  Offenders in visitor parking will be “TICKETED” on the first offense 
“TICKETED” on second offence and “TICKETED” and/or “TOWED” when 
possible on any occurrences thereafter.  Offenders may be “WARNED”, 
“TICKETED” or “TICKETED” and “​TOWED​” when possible on the first offense for 
any of the offenses listed on Page One at the written request of the Property Manager. 
The Property Manager must indicate in writing the license plate number, color, make 
and location of the vehicle and whether it is to be “WARNED”, TICKETED” or 
“TICKETED” and “​TOWED​” when possible.  It is the responsibility of the 
Corporation to pay all costs, if any for the removal of any vehicle on Corporation 
Property. 

 
Tickets issued will be City Tickets.  Tickets may be cancelled by the 

Property Manager within fifteen days ​only​ from the date of the offense.  All 
cancellations must be verified with Carleton Parking Management prior to submitting 
a written cancellation request.  Carleton Parking Management reserves the right to 
deny the ticket cancellation request after further reviewing the offense. 
 



In this regard the Manager agrees to indemnify the corporation from any 
and all claims, actions and suits by any person for any losses, cost, damages, tickets 
and expenses arising out of personal injury, death, or damage to or loss of property, 
due to negligence, caused, arising out of, or in any way connected with the 
performance by the Manager of services required by this agreement.  The manager 
shall, at its own expense, during the term of this agreement, maintain an insurance 
policy for public liability and property damage with a minimum coverage of two 
million dollars ($2,000,000.00) such policy to be non-deductible and to include 
blanket contractual liability and property damage on an occurrence basis. 
 

This agreement shall forthwith terminate if the Manager is judged 
bankrupt or a receiver is appointed due to Manager’s insolvency. 
 

The parties further covenant and agree that either party may cancel this 
agreement on giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties hereto have hereunder set their hands and 
seals the day and year first written. 
 
SIGNED, SEALED AND  
DELIVERED in the presence of                   OCSCC 672 
 
 
 
__________________________ PER:_____________________________ 
WITNESS                            PRESIDENT 
 
 
 

CARLETON PARKING MANAGEMENT 
DIVISION OF 136845 CANADA LTD. 

 
 
 

PER:______Matthew Dubois______ 
GM 

 
 



CARLETON PARKING MANAGEMENT 
TELEPHONE:  (613) 720-5021 

 
Dear Property managers and or Board members: 
 
 
All visitors’ vehicles must be parked in designated visitor parking areas.  Guests staying must be 
registered 24h a day. ​must register​ their vehicles with ​CPM.  SIMPLY GO TO 
WWW.CARLETONPARKING.COM​ ​or call 613-720-5021​.  ​They must give the address, license 
plate no. and the amount of evenings the vehicle will be in visitor parking.  Registrations are taken 
twenty-four hours a day seven days a week.  ​No vehicle may be registered for more than three 
(3) days in a seven (7) day period without making arrangements with the property 
management office. 
 

 
 
VEHICLES WILL BE WARNED/ TICKETED AND OR TOWED FOR THE FOLLOWING 
OFFENCES: 
A:  failed to register vehicle in visitor parking 24h. 
B:  vehicle occupying more than one parking space. 
C:  vehicle parked on roadway. 
D:  portion of vehicle obstructing roadway. 
E:  parking a vehicle with an expired VALIDATION sticker or no license plates. ( Visitor parking) 
F:  performing mechanical work on a vehicle. 
G:  obstructing work crew EX. (Snow removal, paving, line painting, sweeping etc). 
H:  parking in a space reserved for the physically disabled without a permit. 
I:  unauthorized parking in a reserved parking space. 
J:  RESIDENT or any unauthorized vehicle parked in visitor parking (this applies day or night). 
K: vehicles larger than ½ ton on the property. 
L: any vehicle parking on the property for more than 3 days in a 7 day period will be considered to 
be a resident vehicle and will not be permitted to park in visitor parking at any time. 
M: monitor all parking spaces for expired plates and or no plates once a month (optional) 
N: Monitoring all second car parking spaces (PM must supply updated list of all vacant spots.) 
O: Parking a Commercial vehicle on site. 
P: Parking a Boat/ Trailer/ Camper on site. 
 
 
OFFICERS DUTY NOT RELATED TO TICKETING AND OR TOWING 
1: Report missing, damaged or obstructed signage (visitor, fire route and second car parking etc..) 
2: Report stolen vehicles to Ottawa Police 
3: Report vandalism or theft in progress to Ottawa Police. 
4: Report suspicious gathering or loitering to Ottawa Police. 
 
Property managers will receive an email within 24 hours of the stated infractions ​1,2,3,4. 
 
 
When a vehicle is illegally parked in your assigned parking space, if you wish said vehicle to be 
removed it is your responsibility to notify ​City of Ottawa BY-LAW at 311 ​between 7:00am to 
11:00pm or Ottawa ​POLICE ​between 11:00pm to 7:00am at 613-236-1222​. 
 

http://www.carletonparking.com/


*All above offences may be Ticketed or Towed on the first offence with a written 
authorization by the Property Manager. 
 
 


